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2 BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY / SAFETY SIGNS

VYZNAM BEZPECNOSTNICH @ SAFETY SIGNS
SymMBoLU DEFINITION OF SYMBOLS

CZ POZOR! Dbejte na bezpecnostni symboly! NedodrZzovani pokynd a prfedpi-
s k provozu stroje mize vést ke Skodam a zranénim, kon&icim smrti.

EN ATTENTION! Ignoring the safety signs and warnings applied on the ma-
chine as well as ignoring the security and operating instructions can cause
serious injuries and even lead to death.

CZ PRECTETE SI NAVOD! Pozomné si preététe névod k pouZiti a idrzbé a

l ll l dobre se seznamte s pokyny pro provoz, obsluhu a udrzbu stroje. Pfedejdete
tim moznym skodam a zranénim.

EN READ THE MANUAL! Read the user and maintenance manual carefully
and get familiar with the controls and order to use the machine correctly and
to avoid injuries and machine defects.

A7) CZ OCHRANNE POMUCKY! pouzivejte ochranné pomicky, bezpecnostni
1 | bryle, ochranu sluchu a bezpecnostni boty.
\\ / EN PROTECTIVE CLOTHING! The operator is obligated to wear proper

e

/M

ear protection, safety goggles and safety shoes

CZ CE-SHODNE - Tento stroj odpovida smérnicim EU.

EC-CONFORM - This product complies with the EC-directives.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria © www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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PREDMLUVA

3 PREDMLUVA
Vazeny zakazniku!

Tento navod k pouziti obsahuje dilezité informace a pokyny k uvedeni do provozu a pouZivani
stolni pily TS255M.

Navod k pouziti je nedilnou soucasti stroje a nesmi od néj byt odstranén. Pokud stroj predavate
nékomu tfetimu, navod vzdy pfilozte!

Dbejte bezpecnostnich pokyni!

Pfred uvedenim stroje do provozu si pozorné prectéte navod. Usnadnite tim pouzivani stroje a
¢} v 7
vyhnete se omylum a Skodam.

Dodrzujte bezpe&nostni pokyny a varovani. Jejich nedodrzeni mizZe vest ke zranéni.

Vlivem stalého zlepsovani naseho vyrobku se mohou vyobrazeni a obsah navodu lehce
odlisovat od skutecnosti. Pokud narazite na chybu, uvédomte nas o ni.

Technické zmény vyhrazeny!

Autorské pravo

© 2009

Tato dokumentace je chranéna autorskym pravem. VSechna prava vyhrazena! Obzvlasté kopiro-
vani, pretisk, preklady nebo pouziti fotografii a vyobrazeni budou trestné stihany - soudni misto
je Rohrbach, Rakousko!

Adresa sluzby zakaznikim

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

A-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
Tel 0043 7289 71562 - 0
Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4

info@holzmann-maschinen.at

PO-PA 8-12 & 13-17h GMT+1
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Navod k pouziti mobilni pily TS255M mobilni pila / mobile circular saw TS 255M




TECHNIKA

4 TECHNIKA

4.1 Technicka data

Napajeci napéti 230 V/ 50 Hz
Jmenovity prikon 1,8 kW

Otacky motoru naprazdno 4500 ot/min

Rozmér pilového kotouce 255 x 30 mm, HM 36 Z
Tloustka rozviraciho klinu 2,05 mm
max. vyska rezu 90° 82 mm
max. vyska rezu 45° 58 mm
Hmotnost 38 kg

Rozmér pracovniho stolu 640x580 mm
Motor 1800W

Otacky pilového kotouce 4500 ot/min

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria © www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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BEZPECNOST

BEZPECNOST

5.1 Spravné pouziti

Stroj smi byt pouzivan pouze v bezvadném stavu, pfi dodrzeni vSech bezpec¢nostnich a provoznich
pokynd. Zavady, které mohou jakkoliv ovlivnit bezpe¢nost nechte ihned odstranit!

Je zakazano ménit nebo demontovat bezpecnostni zafizeni stroje nebo ho vyradit z provozu!!

5.2 Pracovni podminky

Stroj je urcen pro praci za nasledujicich podminek:

Relativni vlhkost vzduchu

Teplota okolniho vzduchu
Max. vySka nad morem

Min. osvétleni

Stroj neni uréen k provozu venku.

pfi 40°C max. 50%
pfi 20°C max. 90%

od +5°C do +40°C
1000m
500 Lux

Stroj neni uréen do prostredi, zatizeném elektromagnetickym provozem ("Elektrosmog").
Stroj neni uréen k provozu v prostredi s agresivnimi plyny nebo parami, které by mohly naru-

Sit izolaci elektrickych vodi&d.

Stroj neni uréen k provozu ve vybusném prostredi.
Stroj neni uréen do prostredi, které je zatizeno vibracemi. SniZzuje se tim vykon, presnost a

Zivotnost stroje.

Obrabéni snadno zapalnych a vybudnych materidll je zakazano. (napt. &isty hlinik, hoicik

atd.).

5.3 Nedovolené pouziti

v tomto navodu.

Provoz stroje mimo vySe uvedené technické parametry je zakazan.

Provoz stroje bez k tomu uréenych bezpe&nostnich prvk{ je zakazan.

DemontaZ bezpeénostnich prvkil je zakazana.

Jakékoliv zmény konstrukce stroje jsou zakazany

Neni dovoleno stroj pretézovat

Provoz stroje bez odsavani neni dovolen

Provoz nedostatecné namazaného a udrzovaného stroje neni dovolen

Je zakazano obrabét materialy, které nejsou vyslovné dovoleny timto navodem.

Neni dovoleno obrabé&ni obrobkl, které svymi rozméry presahuji parametry, uvedené

Za jiné pouziti stroje a z toho plynouci skody nebo zranéni neprebira firma
HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN Zadnou odpovédnost nebo zaruku.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria © www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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BEZPECNOST

5.4 VsSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

Varovné stitky a/nebo nalepky na stroji, které jsou necitelné nebo odstranéné ihned
vymeénte!

Abyste predesli $koddm a zranénim, je nutné BEZPODMINECNE dodrzovat nésledujici pokyny:

Pracovni misto v okoli stroje udrzujte v Cistoté, bez oleje, mastno-
ty, chladici emulze a zbytk& materialu!

Zabezpecte dostatecné osvétleni pracovisté!
Stroj nikdy neprovozujte venku!

PFi Gnavé, nesoustifedénosti, popfF. pod vlivem lék{, alkoholu nebo
drog je prace se strojem zakazana!

Stoupani a lezeni na stroj je zakazano!
Prevrzeni stroje mtize zpisobit tézka zranéni!

Stroj smi byt obsluhovana pouze vyskolenym personalem.

Nepovolané osoby a zvlasté pak déti se nesmi zdrzovat v blizkosti pracuji-
ciho stroje!

Pokud pracujete se strojem, nenoste volny odév, sperky, kravatu nebo
rozpusténé dlouhé vlasy.

Volné lozené predméty se mohou dostat do otacivych céasti stroje a jejich
vyvrzeni mize vést k tézkym zranénim!

@ P> P

PFi praci se strojem pouzivejte vhodné ochranné vybaveni a pomiicky (ru-
kavice, bryle, ochranu sluchu, dychaci masku...!)

3

Pracujici stroj nesmi byt ponechan bez dozoru! Pifed opusténim pracovistée
stroj vypnéte a pockejte, dokud se Uplné nezastavi!

Napajeci kabel nikdy nepouzivejte k transportu nebo zvedani stroje!

Na stroji je jen nékolik mist, potfebujicich Gdrzbu. Neni nutné stroj rozebirat.
Opravy smi provadét pouze vyskoleny personal!

Prislusenstvi: Pouzivejte pouze prislusenstvi a nahradni dily doporucené firmou
HOLZMANN!

PFi problémech a otazkach se obratte na nas personal.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria © www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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BEZPECNOST

5.5 Dodatecné bezpecnostni pokyny k pile TS 255 M

e Provoz stroje je dovolen pouze s proudovym chrani¢em (RCD max. proud 30mA).
e Noste chranice sluchu. PGsobenim hluku mdZe dojit k poskozeni sluchu.
e Pfi manipulaci s pilovym kotouc¢em a hrubymi obrobky noste rukavice.

e Dfevo mize obsahovat jedovaté latky. Zamezte proto vdechovani prachu a pilin dychaci
maskou. Usazeny prach a piliny na stroji odstrante odsatim a stlacenym vzduchem.

e Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte bezvadnost elektrickych Casti stroje a privodnich a propo-
jovacich kabell. Pokud do$lo k jejich poskozeni, ihned je vymérite.

e Zavady na stroji, zvlasté pak na bezpecnostnich prvcich nebo pilovém kotouci nechte ihned
odstranit. Bezpodminecné pouzivejte bezpecnostni prvky stroje.

e Pro bezpecnou praci pouzivejte pfipravky, kryty, dorazy, pfitlaky a podavace!

e Pila nesmi byt pouzivana pro drazkovaci prace.

e Falcovani nebo drazkovani je dovoleno pouze se specidlnimi bezpecnostnimi tunelovymi kry-
ty.

e Vétsi desky si podeprete, abyste zamezili zpétnému vrhu obrobku vlivem zaklinéni pilového
kotouce v materiadlu. Desky proto musi byt na konci a v blizkosti kotouce podepfeny vhodny-
mi stojany.

e Trisky a piliny neodstranujte u béziciho stroje.

e Opotfebovanou viozku stolu ihned vymérite.

e Nepouzivejte tupé a poskozené pilové kotouce.

e Té&lo kotouce nesmi byt $irsi a Sitka zubl nesmi byt uzsi nez tloutka rozviraciho klinu. Rozvi-
raci klin nikdy neodstranujte.

e Pouzivejte vzdy vhodny kotouc pro fezany material.

e Pilové kotoule, které technickymi daty neodpovidaji datim, uvedenym v tomto ndvodu, se
nesmi pouzivat. Mohou se pouzivat pouze nastroje, odpovidajici EU normé EN 847-1.

¢ Nepouzivejte pilové kotouce z rychlofezné oceli.

e Dodrzujte otacky kotouce, uvedené na ném.

e Nastroje musi byt transportovany a ukladany ve vhodnych obalech.

e Pila mdZe byt transportovana pouze za zajist&nou rukojet.

e Kryt kotouce se nesmi pouzivat k transportu nebo prenaseni pily!

e Béhem transportu stroje musi kryt kotouce plné zakryvat pilovy kotouc.

e Ostry pilovy kotou¢ prispiva ke snizeni hluku, stejné jako vSechny spravné nastavené kryty.

5.6 Ostatni rizika

I pfi ospra’vném pouziti a dodrzeni véech bezpeénostnich pokynd je nutné vyhnout se nasledujicim
rizikum:

Nebezpedi zranéni rukou a prstd rotujicim pilovym kotou¢em b&hem provozu.

Nebezpecdi Urazu elektrickym proudem pfi dotyku vodivych Casti stroje.

Nebezpeci zranéni prevracenim stroje.

Rezna poranéni ostrymi hranami obrobku.

Nebezpeci zranéni oka odletujicimi ¢astmi i pfi pouziti ochrannych bryli.

Nebezpecdi z uvolnénych chemickych latek, obsazenych v fezaném materidlu, které mohou
byt zdravi skodlivé.

Tato rizika mohou byt minimalizovana pti dodrzeni véech bezpeé&nostnich pokynd, pfi spravné
udrzbé stroje a pfi spravném pouziti a obsluze stroje vyskolenym personalem.

Nejdllezitéjsim bezpednostnim prvkem ale z{stava vade schopnost a dovednost pii obsluze stroje
TS 255M.
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UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

6 UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

6.1 Bezpecnostni prvky stroje

6.1.1 Kryt pilového kotouce (a)

Kryt kotouce zabranuje nechténému dotyku pilového kotou-
Ce, jak materialu, tak osobam a zaroven slouzi k odsavani
pilin a tfisek.

6.1.2 Rozviraci klin (b)
Rozviraci klin musi byt SirSi, nez je fezany materidl. Zabra-
nuje zaklinéni kotouce v fezaném materialu. Zabranuje, aby

se zadni zuby kotouce dostaly do styku s fezanym materia-
lem a aby nedoslo k jeho poskozeni ¢i vymrsténi.

6.1.3 Podavac (P)
Podavac slouzi jako prodlouzeni rukou a pfi jeho pouziti je

mozné zabranit poranéni rukou. Podavac ukladejte do
k tomu uré¢eného vyrezu na stroji.

6.1.4 Vypinac s funkci nouzového vypnuti

Vypinac na obrazku slouzi k zapnuti a vypnuti stroje a je
vybaven nouzovym vypinanim. Zelené tlacitko (a) slouzi
k zapnuti, Cervené tlacitko (b) slouzi k vypnuti stroje.

V pripadé nebezpedi stlacte velké cervené tlacitko, slou-
Zici k nouzovému vypnuti stroje.
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UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

6.2 Elektricky privod

A POzZOR

PFi praci na neuzemnéném stroji:
PFi poruse miize dojit k irazu elektrickym proudem!

K tomu plati: stroj musi byt uzemnén a pripojen k uzemnéné zasuvce.

1. Elektricky privod stroje je pfipraven na provoz s uzemnénou zasuvkou!

Zastrcka musi byt namontovana kvalifikovanym elektromechanikem a pfipojena na
uzemnénou zasuvku!

3. Pokud byl stroj dodan se zastrckou, nesmi byt tato ménéna. Pokud zastrcka neni
vhodna nebo je poskozena, smi byt vyménéna pouze kvalifikovanym elektrome-
chanikem s pfislusnym opravnénim!

4. Zemnici vodi¢ je zluto-zeleny!

5. V pripadé opravy nebo vymény se zemnici vodi¢ nesmi pripojit k zasuvce pod
proudem!

6. Uzemnéni stroje nechte zkontrolovat kvalifikovanym elektromechanikem
s pfislusnym opravnénim!

7. Poskozeny privodni kabel nechte ihned vyménit!

6.3 Vybaleni stroje

Opatrné stroj vybalte a zkontro-
lujte obsah podle obrazku.

Télo stroje

Prodlouzeni stolu
Uhlové pravitko

Kryt kotouce

Podélné pravitko

Klice na pilovy kotou¢
Rukojet

podavac

Imbus klice 4mm, 5mm

© XN AWM=
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UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

(8]
-
(o)
= =
6.4 Montaz rukojeti

Nasroubujte rukojet na ru¢ni kolo podle obrazku.

6.5 Montaz prodlouzeni stolu

HEIGHT/BEVEL END
< ADJUSTING ~ HANDLE = CAP
) HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY

(¢

Socket head bolt
and flat washer

Vysunte tyce prodlouzeni ven a
uvolnéte Srouby s podlozkami.

Tyée zasufite do otvord v prodlou-
Zzeni a matkami pfipevnéte.
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UVEDENI DO PROVOZU

6.6 Montaz rozviraciho klinu a krytu kotouce

Odstrante vlozku stolu.

Ru¢nim kolem zvednéte
pilovy kotou¢ do horni
polohy. Polohu zajistéte
pakou.

Uvolnéte zajistovaci
paku rozviraciho klinu
do horni polohy a na-
stavte spravnou vysku
rozviraciho klinu - asi 3
mm od zub{ pilového
kotouce.

Pakou klin znovu zajis-
téte. Na rozviraci klin

nasadte kryt kotouce a
namontujte zpét vlozku stolu.

REEL\?E\SE RELEASE
(UNLOCKED) Leves

(LOCKED)

Vlozka stolu
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7 OBSLUHA

7.1 Nastaveni

7.1.1 Rucéni kolo nastaveni vysky pilového kotouce

Vyska pilového kotouce se nastavuje plynule ru¢nim kolem.
Vyska kotouce by méla byt takova, aby lehce presahovala vySku obrobku. Otacenim rucniho kola
ve sméru otaceni hodinovych rudic¢ek kotou¢ spousdtite doll, opaéné pak kotou& vysunujete vzhi-

ru.

7.1.2 Nastaveni Ghlu naklonu kotouce

S pomoci ru¢niho kola (d) je mozné pilovy kotouc
naklanét ve svislé roviné od (0°) do 45°. Zajistova-
ci pakou (a) pilovy kotou¢ v pozadovaném naklonu
zajistite.

7.1.3 Uhlové pravitko

Uhlové pravitko se pouziva pro snadné a rychlé fezy
materialu pod pozadovanym uhlem.
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OBSLUHA

7.2 Vymeéna pilového kotouce

POZOR: Pri vyméné pilového kotouce noste rukavice, abyste zabranili poranéni rukou.

Odpojte stroj od napajeciho napéti.

Zvednéte kotouc do horni polohy, sejméte kryt kotouce, zapadky a vlozku stolu.

S pomoci kli¢d (a) a (b) uvolnéte upinaci matku kotouée taZzenim kli¢e (b) smérem k predni stra-
né stroje.

Matku (c) odSroubujte a sejméte prirubu (d).

Uvolnéte zajistovaci paku a sejméte kotouc.

LARGE
BLADE WRENCH
SMALL BLADE s ARBOR BLARE \Allgkgl-[i)EER d
WRENCH N\ SHAFT
b
a o [

Novy pilovy k(gtoué umistéte na vieteno. Dbejte na spravny smér otaceni (zuby kotouce sméruji
dopredu a dolu k predni strané stroje. Zalozte pfirubu a matkou dotadhnéte. Ru¢né protocte ko-
touc, abyste se presvéddili o spravnosti montaze.

Sjedte s kotouc¢em do dolni polohy a namontujte vliozku stolu.

7.3 Kontrola pravitka FRAMING

SQUARE RIP FENCE
Zvednéte zajistovaci paku pravitka (locking lever),
abyste ho uvolnili.

Polozte Uhelnik vedle pilového kotouce. Na stupnici
odectéte nastaveny rozmeér.

Poté odjedte s pravitkem a dhelnik preklopte o
180°, a znovu odectéte nastaveny rozmér - musi
byt stejny, jak v prvnim méreni.

Pokud tomu tak neni, povolte dva Srouby na pra-
vitku a rovnobéznost znovu nastavte.

Poté tyto dva Srouby opét dotahnéte.

SCREWS LOCKING
LEVER
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HOLZ

7.4 Prace s rozsirenim stolu

Stroj je mozné rozsifit teleskopickym rozsi-
fenim. Zvednéte paku ve stole, abyste rozsi-
reni uvolnili. Poté vysunte rozsireni na poza-
dovanou Sirku. Poté jej pakou opét zajistéte.

7.5 Transport pily

FENCE
SLIDING TABLE

EXTENSION

Stisknéte tlacitko na
rukojeti a vytahnéte
ji. Pevné rukojet
uchopte a potahnéte
pilu k sobé&, az se
dostane na kolecka.
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UDRZBA

A POzZOR
f Cisténi a tdrzbu stroje nikdy neprovadéjte p¥i zapnutém stroji!
Hrozi nebezpeci zranéni nebo skody prFi nenadalém zapnuti stroje!

K tomu plati:
Pfed Uudrzbou stroj vypnéte a odpojte napajeci kabel od sité!!!

. Stroj méa jen malo dild, které musi byt udrzovany.
. Zavady, které mohou ovlivnit bezpec¢nost stroje, nechte okamzité odstranit.
. Opravy smi byt provedeny pouze odbornym personalem! Uplné a celkové ¢&isténi zaruéuje

dlouhou Zivotnost a je dilezitym predpokladem bezpe&nosti.

. Po kazdém provozu se musi stroj vycistit od prachu a tfisek. Odsavacem odstrarnte usaze-
niny a piliny a zbytky odstrante stlatenym vzduchem. Stroj Cistéte pouze jemnymi Cistici-
mi prostiedky.

. Pravideln& kontrolujte stav, Uplnost a &itelnost bezpe¢nostnich &titkd a samolepek.

. Pfed kazdym pouZitim zkontrolujte stav a Uplnost bezpe¢nostnich prvkl stroje.

. Stroj skladujte v suchém a Cistém prostoru a chrarite pred vlivy pocasi.

. Minimalné jednou tydné zkontrolujte dotaZeni Sroubovych spoju.

. Opravu zavad svéite odbornému servisu

. Opravy smi provadét pouze vyskoleny personal
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9 PREFACE

Dear Customer!

This manual contains Information and important instructions for the installation and correct use of
the Mobile Table Saw TS 255M.

This manual is part of the machine and may not be stored separately from the machine. Save it
for later reference and if you let other persons use the machine, add this instruction to the ma-
chine.

Please read and follow the safety instructions!

Before first use read this manual carefully. It eases the correct use of the machine and prevents
misunderstanding and damages of machine and the user’s health.

Due to constant advancements in product design, construction pictures and content may diverse
slightly. However, if you discover any errors, inform us please with the product feedback form.

Technical specifications are subject to changes!

Copyright
© 2011

This document is protected by international copyright law. Any unauthorized duplication, transla-
tion or use of text of this manual will be pursued by law.

Court of jurisdiction is A-4020 Linz, Austria!

Customer Service Contact

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH
Marktplatz 4
A-4170 Haslach

Tel 0043 7289 71562 - 0
Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4

service@holzmann-maschinen.at
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10TECHNICS

10.1 Technical data

1 Motor 1800W
2 Table Size 580x640 mm
3 Extended Table Size 145x640 mm
4 Saw Blade ®254XP30X2.6X1.8
5 Cutting thickness 90° 82mm /45° 58mm
6 Blade angle 90°~45°
7 Max. Ripping Capacity 645mm
8 Blade Speed 4500 RPM
9 Weight 38KG
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11 SAFETY GUIDELINES

11.1 Proper usage

Holzmann Maschinen cannot be held responsible for any injuries or damages if there was per-
formed manipulation or adjustments to the machine.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
doesn’t assume any responsibility or guarantees.

11.2

Incorrect usage

Operation of the machine that doesn’t agree with this manual is forbidden!
Operation without the safety devices is not allowed.

You mustn’t remove the safety devices!

Incorrect is the usage for materials which aren’t mentioned in this manual.
Changes of the machine’s construction are forbidden.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN
doesn’t assume any responsibility or guarantees.

11.3 Safety instructions

Warning labels and/or other labels on the machine must be replaced when they were removed.

Do not operate the machine at insufficient lighting conditions.
Do not operate the machine outdoors.

Do not operate the machine when you are tired, when your concentration is
impaired, and/ or under the influence of drugs, medication or alcohol.

Climbing onto the machine is forbidden! Heavy injuries by falling down or by
tilting of the machine are possible.

The machine shall be used only by trained persons.

Non authorized persons, especially children, shall be kept away from the
work area.

P00 @ P> P>

Do not wear loose clothing, long hair openly or loose jewellery like necklaces
etc. when operating the machine

They might be catched by rotating parts and cause serious injuries.

2

C

Use proper safety clothing and devices when operating the machine (, safety
goggles, ear protectors, safety shoes ...)! Do not wear safety gloves for oper-
ating because they decrease the working accuracy and they might be pulled
into the saw blade.
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&
- Before any maintenance you have to disconnect the panel saw from the pow-
:D- er source. Never use the plugged cable for transporting or manipulating the
machine.

Operator must read the instruction carefully before operating the machine, and the man-
ager of safety department should assure the operator knows the requirements well.

The operation, maintenance and repair of the machine must be done by qualified person
who have been trained to have the ability to forecast the potential risks. Only safety-
conscious persons who are fully aware of the risks can operate the machine.

To those people who assemble, operate, or maintain the machine must be confirmed to
have read and understood the operating instructions.

After stopping the machine, the tool will still run for a period of time due to inertia, do not
open the tool guard and touch the tool with your hand before it comes to stop running.

Do not detach or modify any part of the safety guard. The machine should be disconnect-
ed from the power supply during maintenance or repair.

WARNING! NEVER CONTACT THE CUTTERS AND OTHER DRIVING PARTS WITH
HANDS IF THEY ARE STILL MOVING

Assign special persons to operate, maintain and adjust the machine.

Operate the machine in technically perfect condition. Only the producer or qualified person
can completely repair the machine.

Stop the machine immediately if abnormal phenomena appear, check and repair the ma-
chine by specialized persons in time.

Disassembly and assembly the machine with the hoisting equipment, which is of enough
load capacity.

Observe all safety instructions and warnings attached to the machine, make sure they are
always complete and perfectly legible.

Do safety inspection before operating. Ensure the stroke limit switches, stop block and
emergency stop button safe and reliable.

Reinstall the removed guards and safety devices in place after maintaining.

Do maintenance or adjustment only after switching the machine off and disconnecting the
machine from the power source.

Always keep children away from the machine. Operating personal must be at least 18
years old.

Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties or jewelry (rings, watches, etc). Keep the
sleeves and the edges of the work uniform tight. Always be sure to wear safety goggles
and wear safety shoes during operation.

Put the long hair into a safety hat during operation no matter the operator is a man or a
woman.

It is recommended to wear suitable hearing protection equipment when necessary to re-
duce the risk of hearing loss.

Provide adequate light around the machine, and keep the perimeter around the machine
dry, clean and in good order. In addition, do not place anything near the machine; other-
wise it becomes an obstacle during operation.

Do not remove the guards from their working place during operation.
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11.4

Disconnect the power supply before leaving the machine.

Restart the machine only after the guards and safety devices are replaced to their position
and in their good function.

Do not place tools, work pieces, or other items, which not be in use on the machine, espe-
cially on the moving parts.

Clamp workpiece and tools completely and reliably and take off the wrench from chuck be-
fore starting the spindle running.

Stop the machine before adjusting the position of the coolant nozzles.

Do not use compressed air to remove dust and chips etc. deposited on the machine,
switchboard, control unit etc.

Both operators and the maintenance men should read the descriptions carefully on the
caution plate attached on the machine. They should observe the OPERATION MANUAL in
their work. During operation and maintenance, care should be taken so that this caution
plate is not dirtied or damaged.

Always bear in mind where the emergency stop button is so that you can operate it with-
out delay in case of an emergency.

Start the machine according to the starting procedures strictly.
Keep your hands away from the moving parts of the machine during operation.

When removing chips caught around the tooling system, avoid taking them out directly by
hand, there is cutting hazards. It is safer with proper tool when doing this. Be sure to stop
the machine when removing chips from the machine.

Prior to starting test operation, read this manual carefully so as to be familiar with this
machine.

Contact the manufacturer if for some reason the OPERATION MANUAL should become un-
readable.

When install a tool, stop the spindle and the feed in each axis.

The machine is low-maintenance. It's not necessary to dismount any parts of the machine.
Repairs only by specialists!
Accessories: Only use accessories recommended by Holzmann Maschinen.

Safety devices for the mobile table saw TK 255M

The machine must be equipped with a table length extension if second person is working
at the circular saw bench removing cut work pieces. The second person may not stand an-
ywhere else but at the take-off table end.

The working space on the machine must be free of chips and wood scrap.

Wear only close-fitting clothes. Remove rings, bracelets and other jewelry.

Pay attention to the rotational direction of the motor see Electrical Connection.

The safety mechanisms on the machine may not be removed or rendered unusable.

Cleaning, changing, calibrating, and setting of the machine may only be carried out when
the motor is switched off. Pull the power supply plug and wait for the rotating tool to com-
pletely stop.

Switch the machine off and pull power supply plug when rectifying any malfunctions.
When working on the machine, all safety mechanisms and covers must be mounted

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria © www.holzmann-maschinen.at w

Navod k pouziti mobilni pily TS255M mobilni pila / mobile circular saw TS 255M



Use only sharpened, nick-free and non-deformed saw blades

The splitting wedge is an important safety feature. The workpiece is fed through the split-
ting wedge which prevents the cut from closing behind the saw blade and also prevents
the workpiece from kicking back.

Lower the cover onto the workpiece during every working operation. It must stand hori-
zontal above the saw blade

Always use a push-stick for longitudinal cuts of narrow workpieces (less than 120
mm).The push-stick must be used to prevent you from having to work with your hands
near the saw blade. Stop the machine to repair a failure or remove pieces of wood which
have become jammed. Disconnect the mains plug.

The table insert must be renewed when the saw slot is worn. Pull power supply plug.
When leaving the work place, switch the motor off. Pull the power supply plug.

Cut off the external power supply of the machine or plant even if only minor changes of
place are envisaged. Properly reconnect the machine to the supply mains before recom-
missioning.

Connection and repair work on the electrical installation may be carried out by a qualified
electrician only.

All protection and safety devices must be replaced after completing repair and mainte-
nance procedures.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. From habit of checking to see that keys and ad-
justing wrenches are removed from tool before turning it on.

Don’t overreach. Keep proper footing balance at all times.
Avoid accidental starting. Be sure switch is off when plugging in any tool.

Use the right direction of feed. Feed work into a blade or cutter against the direction of ro-
tation of blade or cutter only.

Turn the power off. Don't leave tool until it comes to a complete stop.
Protect your lungs. Wear a face or dust mask if the cutting operation is dusty.
Protect you hearing. Wear hearing protection during extented periods of operation.

Use only correct blades. Do not use blades with incorrect size holes. Never use blade
washers or blade bolts that are defective or incorrect. The maximum blade capacity of
your saw is 10 in. (254mm).

Use only as authorized

The machine has been built in accordance with state of the art standards and the recog-
nized safety rules. Nevertheless, its use may constitute a risk to life and limb of the user
or of third parties or cause damage to the machine and to other material property.

The circular saw bench is constructed exclusively for the sawing of wood. The required saw
blade should be inserted according to the cut type and the wood type (solid wood, chip
board or plywood).

The machine must only be used in technically perfect condition in accordance with its des-
ignated use and the instructions set out in the operating manual, and only by safety-
conscious persons who are fully aware of the risks involved in operating the machine. Any
functional disorders, especially those affecting the safety of the machine, should therefore
be rectified immediately.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria © www.holzmann-maschinen.at m

Navod k pouziti mobilni pily TS255M mobilni pila / mobile circular saw TS 255M



Any other use exceeds authorization. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damag-
es resulting from unauthorized use; risk is the sole responsibility of the operator.

e The safety work and maintenance instructions of the manufacturer as well as well as the
technical data given in the calibrations and dimensions must be adhered to.

¢ Relevant accident prevention regulations and other, generally recognized safety-technical
rules must also be adhered to

e The Table Circular Saw may only be used, maintained, and operated by operated by per-
sons familiar with and instructed in its operation and procedures. Arbitrary alterations to
the machine release the manufacturer from all responsibility for any resulting damages

e The Table Circular Saw may only be used with original accessories and saw blades from
the manufacturer.

e Remove all fences and auxiliary table before transporting saw. Failure to do so can result
in an accident causing possible serious personal injury.

e Always secure work firmly against the rip fence or miter gauge. Never use the rip fence
during the same operation as the miter gauge.

e Never stand or have any part of your body in line with the path of the saw blade.
¢ Move the rip fence out of way when cross cutting.
¢ Do not use the miter gauge and rip fence during the same operation.
e Never use rip fence as cutoff gauge when cross cutting.
e Avoid kickbacks (work thrown back toward you) by :
Keeping blade sharp.

Keeping rip fence parallel to saw blade.

Not releasing the work before it is pushed all the way past the saw blade using a
push stick.

Not ripping work that is twisted or warped or does not have a straight edge to
guide along the fence.

11.5 Remaining risks

The machine has been built using modern technology in accordance with recognized safety
rules. Some remaining hazards however, may still exist.

e The rotating saw blade can cause injuries to fingers and hands if the work piece is incor-
rectly fed

e Thrown work pieces can lead to injury if the work piece is not properly secured or fed such
as working without a limit stop

e Noise can be a health hazard. The permitted noise level is exceeded when working. Be
sure to wear personal protective gear such as ear protection.

o Defective saw blades can cause injuries. Regularly inspect the structural of saw blades.

e The operating instructions supplied with the special accessories must be observed and
carefully read when special accessories are used.

¢ Even when all safety measures are taken, some remaining hazards which are not yet evi-
dent may still be present

¢ Remaining hazards can be minimized by following the instructions in "Safety Precautions
"”,"Proper Use "and in the entire operating manual.
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Hearing damages when the customer doesn’t use hearing protection.
e Danger of injuries by kickback or spinning round of the work piece or parts of it.
e Danger by inhaling poisonous dust of chemical treated work pieces.

These risks can be minimized when all the safety instructions are applied, the machine is
maintained well and the machine is operated by specialists. Never the less your healthy com-
mon sense and your technical training are the most important things for operating a machine
like the TS 255M.

11.6 Electrical Connection

The electric motor is connected in a ready -to -operate state.
11.6.1 Faulty electrical connecting leads

Insulation damage often occurs at electrical connecting leads.
Causes include:

e Pressure marks caused when connecting leads are run through windows or the cracks of
doors.

e Folds caused by the improper attachment of running of the connecting leads.

e Cuts resulting from the crossing of the connecting lead.

e Insulation damages caused by the ripping out of the connecting lead from the wall socket
e Cracks due to the ageing of the insulation.

Faulty electrical connecting leads such as these may not be used and are highly dangerous
due to the insulation damage.

Check electrical connecting leads regularly for damage. Ensure that the connecting lead is not
attached to the mains supply when you are checking it.
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12ASSEMBLY

12.1 Recommended Accessories

To avoid injury:

Use only accessories recommended for this machine.

Follow instructions that accompany accessories. Use of improper accessories may cause haz-
ards.

Use only accessories designed for this table saw to avoid injury from thrown broken parts or
workpieces.

Do not use any accessory unless you have completely read the instruction or operator’s man-
ual for that accessory.

Included in delivery: HM - circular-saw blade 36 teeth, table extension on the right, mitre
fence, parallel fence, pushing stick

12.2 UNPACKING AND CHECKING CONTENTS

Carefully unpack the table saw and all its parts, and compare against the illustration following.

WARNING:

To avoid injury from unexpected starting, do not plug the power cord into a power source re-
ceptacle during unpacking and assembly. This cord must remain unplugged whenever you are
assembling or adjusting the machine.

If any part is missing or damaged, do not plug the machine until the missing or damaged
part is replaced, and assembly is complete.

To protect the table saw from moisture, a protective coating has been applied to the ma-
chined surfaces. Remove this coating with a soft cloth moistened with kerosene.

WARNING: To avoid fire or toxic reaction, never use gasoline, naphtha, acetone, lacquer thinner
or similar highly volatile solvents to clean the table saw.

Unpack carton; check your machine to see parts listed below:
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Table saw

Out feed support

Miter gauge

Blade guard

Rip fence

Blade wrench

Handle assembly

Push stick

Hex wrench 4mm ,5mm

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Carefully lift the saw from the carton and place it on a level work surface.
Inspect the tool carefully to make sure no breakage or damage occurred during shipping.

WARNING: If any parts are damaged or missing, do not operate this tool until the missing parts
are replaced. Failure to do so could result in possible serious personal injury.

WARNING: Do not connect to power supply until assembly is complete. Failure to comply could
result in accidental starting and possible serious personal injury.

12.3 Installation of handle assembly

Lift the end cap off the handle assembly using a flat blade
screwdriver.

Hold the nut securely and turn the screw counterclockwise
to remove the nut completely.

Place the nut into the recessed hole on the back of the
height/bevel adjusting handwheel and hold in place.

Slide the handle and screw into the hole on the
height/bevel adjusting handwheael.

Using the hex wrench, turn the screw clockwise and tighten HE|GHT/BEVE|- END
in place. § ADJUSTING  HANDLE CAP

Push the end cap back in place on the end of the handle. ngANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY
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Installation of the out feed support

M4 nut
Socket head bolt
Pull out the shaft , release the socket and flat washer
head bolt and flat washer
Install the out feed support. ./
Make sure the tenon end of the shaft is ,)!
fitting the hole of out feed support. &

Replace the socket head bolt and flat

washer. _
Fix the chip bag assembly to the out k /
feed support using M4x12 pan head M4x12 pan head screw ‘¢‘.”
screw and M4 hex nut. ‘,"
1

12.5 Installation
of the riving

knife and blade
guard

RELEASE
LEVER
(UNLOCKED]

RELEASE
LEVER
(LOCKED)

Remove the throat plate,
place your index finger in
the hole and lift the front
end pulling the throat plate
out toward the front of the
saw.

Raise the saw blade by
turning the height/bevel

adjusting the handwheel
counterclockwise.

Unlock the release lever by pulling it up.

Place the riving knife into the position until the
internal pins are engaged.

Lock the release lever by pushing the lever
down.

Reinstall the throat plate.

Mount the blade guard assembly to the riving
knife and fix the hose to the blade guard
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13 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

13.1 Working environment

The circular saw is designed for operating on the site:

e The height above sea level doesn’t exceed 1000m.

e The ambient temperature range doesn’t exceed 5°C~40°C.

e The relative humidity doesn’t exceed 50% within+40°C and 90% within+20°C.
e Transportation temperature range is within-25°~+55°

e The light in the working environment should not be lower than 500 lux.

Do not use the machine in an environment of electric dirt, explosion, metal fretted, gas and

steam which can destroy insulation .

Do not use the machine in an environment of impact and vibration.

13.2 Moving the saw

Press the button and pull out or push the handle into the handle tube.

Hold the telescoping handle firmly, tilt the saw toward you until the saw is balanced on the
wheels.

Pull the saw to the desired location then either mount to a firm supporting surface such as a
workbench or leg stand for immediate saw operation or store the saw in a dry environment.
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BEVEL
LOCKING LEVER

13.3 Changing the blade depth

The blade depth should be set so that the outer points of the blade
are higher than the workpiece by approximately 1/8 in to 1/4 in
but the lowest points(gullets) are below the top surface.

Push the bevel locking lever to the left for elevation mode.

Raise the blade by turning the height/bevel adjusting handwheel
counterclockwise or lower it by turning the handle clockwise.

HEIGHT/BEVEL
ADJUSTING
HANDWHEEL

TO LOCK TO UNLOCK
13.4 Changing the blade angle

Unplug the saw.

Loosen bevel control by pushing the bevel lock
lever all the way to the right.

To unlock, just the bevel control by pushing the
wheel in toward the saw then turning it. Turning
the wheel counterclockwise increases the angle
of the blade, bringing it closer to 45°. Turning it
clockwise decreases the angle, he blade closer
to 900°.

To lock tighten bevel control by pushing the 7 i
bevel lock lever to the left. T % Y

TO INCREASE
ANGLE

13.5 Using the extension table

Increase the length of the saw table by using the table extension.
Pull the front table locking lever toward you to unlock the lever.
Slide the table extension to the desired width.

Once the extension table is set to the desired width, We lock the lever by pushing the lever back
towards the saw base.
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FENCE

SLIDING TABLE
EXTENSION

SCALE

13.6 Cutting with the rip fence

For safe and clean working, choose a minimal saw
blade projection for the workpiece.

Place the rear lip on the rear of the saw table and
pull slightly toward the front of the unit.

Lower the front end of the rip fence onto the guide
surfaces on top of the front rail.

Push the locking lever down to automatically align
and secure the fence.

Check for a smooth gliding action. If adjustments
are needed, see To Check the Alignment of the Rip
Fence to the Blade in the Adjustment section of this
manual.

13.7 Cutting with the mitern gauge

The miter gauge provides greater accuracy in angled
cuts. For very close tolerances, test cuts are recom-
mended.

There are two miter gauge channels, one on either side
of the blade. When making a 90°cross cut, you can use
either miter gauge channel. When making a beveled
cross cut(the blade tilted in relation to the table) the
miter gauge should be located in the slot on the right so
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The miter gauge can be turned 60° to the right or left.

he blade is tilted away from the miter gauge and your hands.

Loosen the lock knob.

With the miter gauge in the miter gauge slot, rotate the gauge until the desired angle is reached
on the scale.

Retighten the lock knob.

13.8 Adjustment

13.8.1 Replace the plate

Unplug the saw.
Raise the saw blade , remove the blade guard, pawls, and throat plate.

Make sure the bevel locking lever is securely pushed to the left. Raise the saw blade to its full
height by turning the height/bevel adjusting handwheel clockwise.

Using the smaller end of the larger blade wrench over the hex nut. Holding both wrenches firmly,
pull the large wrench forward to the front of the machine.

Remove blade nut and blade washer.
Unlock the release lever and remove the saw blade.

LARGE

SMALL BLADE
WRENCH

To replace the blade with an accessory blade, follow the instructions provided with the accesso-
ry.
To install a standard blade:

Place the new blade on the arbor shaft(the teeth must point down toward the front of the saw to
work properly) . Tighten securely.

Lock the release lever.
Rotate the blade by hand to make sure it turns freely.
Lower the saw blade and reinstall the throat plate.
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Check the alignment of the
rip fence to the blade
Unplug the saw.

Raise the locking lever to permit the rip fence
to be moved.

Place a framing square beside the blade and
move the rip fence up to the square. Take the
dimension on the rip scale.

Move the fence back and turn the framing
square 1809 to check the other side.

If the two dimensions are not same, loosen
the two screws on the fence and align it

Retighten the two screws.

13.9 Foldaway stand

The stand have four circular rubber feet, the machine can be

placed steadily by adjusting the four feet.

FRAMING
SQUARE

RIP FENCE
BLADE

LOCKING
LEVER

SCREWS

When moving the machine is needed, follow the later

steps.

Loosen enough the thumb screw and turn right the left

leg, then carefully put the wheel upon the floor just

like the following fig.
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Thumb screw

Place the machine on the floor supporting by wheels
and the block of table.

Loosen enough the Thumb screws and pull out the |
right leg, then turn left the right leg.

Block of table

Fix the left and right leg to the ma-
chine by the hook.

Now you can pull out the handle and move the
machine.

When using the machine is needed, follow oppo-
site steps.
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14 MAINTENANCE

Warning: Turn off the machine and disconnect from the power supply before conducting mainte-
nance work or settings.

Store the manual close to the machine.
Keep the machine clean.
Wear goggles when cleaning the machine.

Caution: Do not clean synthetic components of the bench using aggressive cleaning agents. We
recommend a mild dish washing liquid. The machine must not get into contact with water.

e Check the saw blade regularly. Use only well-sharp-ended, crack-free and not distorted saws.
Use only tools that comply with the European standard EN 847-1

e Exchange immediately table lining that run out.

e Always keep table surface non resinous.

e Clean regularly the inner section of the machine of wood and chip rests.
¢ Remove possible sawdust blockages at the discharge.
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5 ZAVADY

Pied udrzbou nebo opravou odpojte stroj od napajeciho napéti.

ZAVADA

PRICINA

ODSTRANENI

Nadmeérné vibrace

Nevyvazeny kotouc¢
Poskozeny kotouc

Spatné namontovany kotou¢
Nerovny fezany povrch

Vyménte kotouc¢
Vymeénte kotouc
Namontujte spravné kotouc
Vyrovnejte povrch obrobku

Pravitko se pohybuje
nerovhomerneé

Pravitko neni spravné namontovano
Voditka jsou znecisténa
Nespravné namontovana aretace

Namontujte pravitko znova

Vycistéte a navoskujte voditka
Nastavte spravné aretaci

Pravitko se na konci
nezajistuje

Aretacni Sroub nespravné nastaven

Nastavte aretacni Sroub

Nerovny nebo spale-
ny rez.

Tupy kotouc

PFiliS rychlé rezani

Spatné nastavené pravitko
Spatny rozviraci klin
Nerovny material

Vyménte kotouc
Zpomalte fezani
Nastavte pravitko
Vyménte rozviraci klin

Material Fezte vypouklou stranou
ke stolu

Material ,,odjizdi™ od
kotouce

Pila nefeze presné
90° nebo 450°.

Spatné nastavené pravitko

Dorazy naklonu kotouce Spatné nasta-
veny

Spatné nastavené Uhlové pravitko .

Zkontrolujte a nastavte pravitko

Nastavte dorazy
Nastavte Uhlové pravitko

Ovladaci kola vysky a
naklonu kotouce se
téZce ovladaji

Pfevodové Srouby zanesené prachem

Vycistéte pohybové Srouby

Motor nelze zapnout

Stroj neni zapojen do zasuvky
Vadna pojistka

Vypadly jistic¢

Poskozeny kabel nebo vypinac

Zapojte privodni kabel
Vyménte pojistku
Nahodte jistic

Vyménite privodni kabel nebo vypi-
nac

Spatna kvalita fezu

Tupy nebo znecistény kotouc
Spatny kotouc pro zvoleny material
Kotouc je namontovan obracené

Vycistéte nebo vyménite kotouc
Vyménite za vhodny kotouc
Namontujte kotou¢ spravné

Neni mozné nastavit
vysku kotouce

Zajistovaci paka neni Uplné uvolnéna

Uvolnéte zajistovaci paku doleva

Motor nepracuje rov-
nomérné pfi drazko-
vani

Kotou¢ nevhodny pro drazkovani

Vymérite kotou¢ (méné zubi)
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At first you must disconnect the machine from the power supply.

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Excess vibration

Blade is out balance.

Blade is damaged.

Saw is not mounted securely.
Work surface is uneven.
Blade is warped.

Replace blade.

Replace blade.

Tighten all hardware.
Reposition on flat surface.
Replace blade.

Rip fence does not
move smoothly.

Rip fence not mounted correctly.
Rails are dirty or sticky.
Clamp screw is out of adjustment.

Remount the rip fence.
Clean and wax rails.
Adjust clamp screw.

Rip fence does not
lock at rear.

Clamp screw is out of adjustment.

Adjust clamp screw.

Cutting binds or
burns work.

Blade is dull.

Working is fed too fast.

Rip fence is misaligned.
Spreader is out of alignment.
Wood is warped.

Replace or sharpen blade.
Slow the feed rate.
Align the rip fence.

Replace the wood. Always cut
with convex side to table
surface.

Wood edges away
from rip fence when
ripping.

Saw does not make
accurate 900or 459
cuts.

Ripping fence is misaligned.

Positive stops inside cabinet need
adjusting(Bevel Cuts).

Miter gauge is misaligned(Miter Cuts)

Check and adjust the rip fence.

Adjust positive stops.
Adjust the miter gauge.

Height/bevel adjus-
ting handwheel is
hard to turn.

Gears or post inside cabinet are
clogged with saw dust.

Clean the gears or screw post.

Saw does not start.

Motor cord or wall cord is not plugged
in.

Circuit fuse is blown.
Circuit breaker is tripped.
Cord or switch is damaged.

Plug in motor cord or wall cord.
Replace circuit fuse.

Reset circuit breaker.

Have the cord or switch replaced.

Blade makes poor
cuts.

Blade is dull or dirty.

Blade is wrong type for cut being ma-
de.

Blade is mounted backwards.

Clean, sharpen, or replace blade.
Replace with correct type.

Remount blade.

Blade does not lower
when turning height
/bevel adjusting
handwheel.

Locking lever is not at full left
position.

Move locking lever to left.

Motor labors in rip
cut.

Blade not proper for rip out.

Change blade; rip blade typically
has fewer teeth.
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NAHRADNI DILY/SPARE PARTS

N N
3
= / /
1 Index plate handle 30 | Open-end wrench 2
2,1 | Washer 31 | Wrench seat
2,2 | Flat washer 6 (@6Xp12X1.6) 32 | Bolt M8X35
3 Index plate rulers 33 | Wire VDE1.5mm2X2.2m
4 Cross Recess Head Screw M6X20 34 | Wire fixed
5 Hexnut M6 35 | Cross Recess Head Screw M5X12
Cross recessed pan head tapping screws .
6 ST4.2X13 36 | Big washer 5 (@5X¢p15X1.2)
Flat washer 4 (p4Xp9X0.8) 37 | Left cover
Index plate pointer 38 | Big washer 4 (@4X@p12X1)
9 Locating pin seat 39 g_r[%s?s;(;gessed pan head tapping screw
. . Hexagon socket button head screws
10 | Locating pin 40 M6X35
Cross recessed countersunk head tapping .
11 screws ST4.2X13 41 | circular arc spacer 1
12 | Index plate guide ruler 42 | Locating sleeve 1
13 | cross recessed countersunk head screw 43 Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
M6X8 ST3.5X16
14 | Washer 44 | Caster (@150X@p12.7)
15 | Bolt 45 | Locating sleeve 2
16 | Index plate 46 g_li%szﬁgessed pan head tapping screw
Cross recessed countersunk head tapping .
17 screws ST2.9X22 47 | Caster spindle
18 | Butterflynut M6 48 | Warning nameplate
19 | Left Protective guard of Saw 49 | Front panel nameplate
20 | Right Protective guard of Saw 50 g%sf'sﬁg?;ﬁ% pan head tapping screw
21 | Hexagon-headed bolt M6X30 51 | KIJD12 Big panel Switch
22 | Cross Recess Head Screw M6X12 52 | Overcurrent protector nameplate
23 | Supporting block 53 | Overcurrent protector
24 | Insert panel 54 | Front panel
. . Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
25 | Major working table 55 ST2.9X19
26 | Working table ruler 56 | Line bank (5 groups)
— . Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
27 | Pipping cord of Front rail 57 ST2.9X9 5
28 | Knob of Wrench clamp 58 | Soft starter
29 | Open-end wrench 1 59 | Switch Box
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N N
5 Q\*«"
= / /

Cross recessed pan head tapping screw :
60 ST3.5X13 87 | Guide sleeve of Draw bar 2
61 | Thread tension support plate of Switch 88 | O-ring 24.3X3.55

Cross recessed pan head tapping screw .
62 ST3.5X19 89 | Guide sleeve of Draw bar 1
63 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12 90 Nut M4
64 | Big washer 5 (p5X@15X1.2) 91 Front panel of Splash guard
65 | Cross recessed pan head M4X8 92 Hexagon socket button head screws

M5X10

66 | Rack 93 | Splash guard
67 u?)((algzon socket button head screws 94 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X12
67 | Hexnut M6 95 | Back panel of Splash guard

Hexagon socket button head screws
68 M5X10 96 | Bolt
69 | Flat washer 5 (@5X@10X1) 97 Hexagon socket button head screws

M6X20
70 | Front panel support 98 | Guide block of Back rail
_ Cross recessed pan head tapping screw

71 | Angle limited spacer 99 ST4.2X13

Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
72 ST3.5X38 100 | Tube clamp
73 | Big washer 4 (@p4X@p12X1) 101 | Back cover
74 | Land filling block 102 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12
75 | Foot margin 2 103 | Big washer 5 (@5X@15X1.2)
76 | Foot margin 1 104 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12
77 | Up Cover of Foot margin 105 | Big washer 5 (@p5X@15X1.2)

Cross recessed pan head tapping screw .
78 ST3.5X38 106 | Fixed wrench for angle of Saw blades
79 | Steel tube supporting 107 | Bolt

Hexagon socket button head screws .
80 M6X35 108 | Circul arc washer
81 | circular arc spacer 2 (working table fixed) | 109 | Flat washer @10Xp20X2
82 | Wire fixed panel 110 | Spacer ring
82 | Cord grips 111 | Angle fixed Draw bar
82 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X10 112 | Substrate fixed panel
83 Hexagon socket button head screws 113 | Big washer 10 (p10Xp26X2)

M5X10
84 | Big washer 5 (@5X@15X1.2) 114 | Nut M10
85 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12 115 u?s);(algoon socket button; head screws
86 | Guide sleeve of Draw bar 3 116 | Handle cover
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e [
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117 | Handle spindle 149 | Substrate

118 | Hand wheel handle 150 Cross recessed pan head M6X25

119 | Hexnut M6 151 Fixed spacer

120 | Hand wheel cover 152

121 | Hand wheel 153

122 | and wheel Spring 154 | Joint panel

123 | Flexible Round Pin ¢3X20 155 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X10

124 | Hand wheel Spindle 156 Flat washer 4 ((p4Xp9X0.8)

125 157 Point of Saw blades Angle

126 | washer 10 158 Fixed plate of point

127 159 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X10

128 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X20 160

129 161 Wind screen

130 | Bevel gear 162 II\-|/Ie5>)<(a890n socket button head screws

131 Hexagon socket button head screws 163 Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
M5X8 ST3.5X16

132 | Big washer 5 (¢p5X@p15X1.2) 164 Fixed ring Splash guard

133 | Angle Guide spacer 165 Substrate cover

134 | Panel of rail 166 Big washer 5 (@5X@15X1.2)

135 | Cross recessed pan head M5X8 167 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12

136 | Front bracket 168 Long Sponge

137 ue5>><(algoon socket button head screws 169 | Nut M10

138 | Fixed spacer 170 Flat washer 10 (@10X@2012X2)

139 | Short Sponge 171 Bevel Gear

140 | Wind screen 1 172 Flat key 4X4X14

141 | Back bracket 173 Up and down lead screw

142 ue5>)<(a890n socket button head screws | ;5,4 | gig washer 6 (P6X®18X1.6)

143 | Flat washer 6 (QEX®12X1.6) 175 | hexadon socket button head screws

144 | Spring washer 6 176 Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12

145 u(;);(al%on socket button head screws 177 Wind Wind screen 2

146 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X10 178 | Guide block of up and down

147 | Air-out Joint 179 II\-I/I?)((algGon socket button head screws

148 Cross recessed pan head tapping screw 180 Poly V-Belt 11612 (290.5)

ST3.5X13
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N N
0 .7
XL < /
Hexagon socket set screws with cup
181 | Motor belt pulley 209 point M6X8
182 | Motor 210 Blet pulley of Fan
182 | Front cover of Motor 211 Ring 26
183 | Ball Bearing618002Z 212 | Bearing 600022
184 | Washer 17 213 Spindle of fan
. Hexagon socket button head screws
185 | Big gear(43T) 214 M5X50
186 | Ring 42 215 Shaft bearing plate
187 | Bearing 6004ZZ 216 Fan blade
188 | Gear box cover 217 Big washer 5 (p5X@15X2)
Hexagon socket button head screws .
189 M5X16 218 Spring washer 5
190 | Flat key 5X5X10 219 Hexagon socket button head screws
M5X12
191 | Spindle of Saw blades 220 | Gust
192 | Saw blades (255X30X1.8X2.6) 221 Bracket of Gust
193 | Saw blades Clamp 222 Hexagon socket button head screws
M6X12
194 | Saw blades Nut 223 Flat washer 6 (@6X(p12X1.6)
195 Hexagon socket button head screws 224 30 soft pipe(1.4m)
M6X16
196 | Nut M6 225 | 30 Ring (25-38mm)
197 | Flat washer 6 (p6Xp12X1.6) 226 | Bolt M5X8
hexagon socket set screws with flat
198 point M6X10 226 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X8
199 | Bracing plate 227 | Adaptor
200 | Cutting board 227 | Connect bend
. Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
201 | Cutting board clamp 227 ST3.5X9.5
202 | Fixed wrench springl 228 50 Ring (44-64mm)
203 | Cutting board fixed wrench 229 50 Soft pipe(0.4m)
203 | Wrench inserts 230 50 Soft pipe(0.22m)
204 | Cutting board fixed spindle 231 Cross recessed pan head screw M4X6
205 | Fixed wrench spring2 232 | Adaptor
. ) Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
206 | Cutting board fixed wrench cover 233 ST3.5X9.5
207 Hexagon socket button head screws 234 Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
M5X8 ST3.5X16
208 | Junction plate 235 Big washer 4 (p4X@p12X1)
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N N
5 \*«"
- 1 /
236 | Right cover 267 Point of guide plate
237 | Big washer 5 (@5X@15X1.2) 268 Cross recessed pan head screw M4X8
238 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X12 269 II\-I/IGé))((algzon soEial bitien hesel eerems
239 | Hand slap 270 | Guide plate
. Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
240 | Fixed cover of Draw bar 271 ST4.2X9.5
241 | Guide block of Draw bar 272 Back seat of guide plate
242 | Hexnut M5 273 Round pin ®4x30
243 274 | Spring of guide plate
244 | Locating pin of Draw bar 275 Draw plate of guide plate
245 | Fixed Slide block 276 Nut M6
246 | Slide bar 277
247 | Big washer 5 (p5X@15X1.2) 278
248 Hexagon socket button head screws 279 Extent working table
M5X8
Hexagon socket button head screws
249 | Handle seat 280 MEX16
250 | Spring of Draw bar 281 Nut
. Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
251 | Mandril 282 ST3.5X9.5
252 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X12 283 Cap
253 | Nut M4 284 Frant rail
: Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
254 | Handle of draw bar switch 285 ST3.5X13
255 | Push plate 286 | Stop block
. Cross recessed pan head tapping screw
256 | Round pin ®5x20 287 ST3.5X9.5
257 | Handle cover 288 Point of front rail
Cross recessed pan head tapping screw .
258 ST4.2X16 289 Ruler of front rail
259 | Interling 290 Fixed Block
260 | Fixed handle of guide plate 291 Bolt M6X80
261 | Spingle of draw 292 | Connect block
262 | Cross recessed pan head M4X10 293 Nut M6
263 | Supporting of Front seat 294 | Short draw of extend working table
264 | Front seat of guide plate 295 | Wrench seat
265 | Flat washer @16X@30X1.5 296 Nut M6
266 | Fixed draw of guide plate 297 Hexagon socket button head screws

M6X12
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NAHRADNI DILY/SPARE PARTS

N
2

2l

298 Hexagon socket button head screws 322 Hexagon socket button head screws
M6X40 M5X12

299 | Fixed wrench 323 | Stand

300 | Long draw 324 | Connect

301 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X8 325 II\-I/Ieé))((algzon SOl bUETen  AEEE SEReE

302 | Clamp 326 | Bolt M6X20

303 | Nut M6 327 | Flat washer 6 (@6Xp12X1.6)

304 | Back rail 328 | Hexnut M6

305 | Cap 329 | Ring 12

306 | Wire-steel 330 | Spindle of wheel

307 | hexadon socket button head SCrews | 33; | cagter (p102X¢p12.7X40)

308 | Slide seat 332 | Bracing plate

309 | Hexnut M4 333 | Hexnut M6

310 | Bolt M6X12 334 | circular arc spacer 1

311 | Draw of back bracket 335 II\-I/IZ))(&gOon socket button head screws

312 | Ring -pull 1 336 | Up Cover of Foot margin

313 | Bag 337 | Foot margin 1

314 | Cross recessed pan head screw M4X12 338 | Foot pad

315 | Ring- pull 2 339 | Big washer 4 (p4X@12X1)

316 | Hexnut M4 340 (SZ;(DBSI?S;??gessed pan head tapping screw

317 341 | Adjust bar of foot margin

318 | Cross recessed pan head screw M5X8 342 | Nut M8

319 | Slide bar of back bracket 343 | Wrench 4mm

320 | Back bracket 344 | Wrench 5mm

321 | Big washer 5 (p5X@15X1.2)
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MANN. NAHRADNI DILY/SPARE PARTS

:
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= Y

17.1 Objednavka nahradnich dilt

S originalnimi dily Holzmann ziskate idealné& prizplsobené dily, které vzajemné souhlasi. Ori-
ginalni dily prodluzuji zivotnost vaseho stroje a zkracuji dobu montaze.

POKYN

Pouziti jinych nez originalnich dili ma za nasledek ztratu zaruky!
K tomu plati:
p PFi vyméné dill pouZivejte pouze originalni dily Holzmann!

Adresu pro objednani nahradnich dild naleznete v predmluvé tohoto navodu.

17.2 Spare part order

With original Holzmann spare parts you use parts that are attuned to each other and shorten
the installation time and elongate your machines lifespan.

IMPORTANT

The installation of non-original parts renders warranty null and void.
So you always have to use original spare parts.

You find the order address in the preface of this operation manual.
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18 PROHLASENI O SHODE/CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

EG - KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN® GmbH
Marktplatz 4, A-4170 Haslach
Tel.: +43/7289/71562-0; Fax.: +43/7289/71562-4

www.holzmann-maschinen.at

Jméno/name

Mobilni stolni pila / mobile circular saw

Typ/model

Holzmann TS 255 M

EU smérnice / EC-directives

Annex I of Council Directive 2006/95/EC
Annex I of Council Directive 2006/42/EC

Cislo testovaci zpravy/test report numbers

15039945 001

7 wvrs

Registracni cislo/registration numbers

AN 50189979 0001
BM 50189977 0001

Vydavajici trad/issuing authority

o TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH
TillystraBe 2
90431 Nirnberg
Germany

Datum vydani/issuing date
17.03.2011

Timto prohlasujeme, Ze vysSe zminény stroj odpovidd uvedenym evropskym normam. Toto prohlaseni ztraci
svou platnost, pokud by doslo ke zménam stroje, které nami nebyly pisemné odsouhlaseny.

Hereby we declare, that the above mentioned machine is in conformity with all applicable essential safety
and health requirements set out in the above stated EC-Directives. Any manipulation or modification of the
machines not authorized by us renders this document invalid.

MANN HOLZMARN MASCHINEN

/ "*G/éwér épérk:é’ 470 Sc usﬂé__

Haslach, 06.12.2011 .holzmann-maschinen.at
Misto / Datum / Klaus Schérgenhuber
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SERVISNI FORMULAR/SERVICE FORM

7

SERVICE FORM / SERVICE

Please tick one box from below / Bitte kreuzen Sie eine der untenstehenden an:

[1 service inquiry /
spare part inquiry /
guarantee claim /

Serviceanfrage
Ersatzteilanfrage
Garantieantrag

1. Senders information (* required) / Daten Antragsteller (* sind Pflichtfelder)

*First name, Family name / Vorname, Nachname

*Street, house number / StraBe, Hausnummer

*ZIP Code, place / PLZ, Ort

*Country / Staat

*(mobile)Phone / Telefon bzw. Mobiltel.
International numbers with country code

* E-Mail

Fax

2. Tool information / Gerateinformationen

serial number/Seriennummer:

*Machine type/Maschinentype:

2.1 Required spare parts / bendétigte Ersatzteile

Part No° / Ersatzteilnummer | Description / Beschreibung

Number/Anzahl

2.2 Problem description / Problembeschreibung

Pleaze describe amonzst others i the problem:

Whart hias caused the problem/defect. what was the last activity before you noticad the pro-
blemdafact?

For electric problems: Have vou had checked your aleciric supply and the mackine already
by a certified elecmician”

Birte fiibren Sie in der Fehlerbeschreibung unter andersm an:

Was hat den Defekt verursach: baw. was war die letzte durchgefibrte Tatugkeit, bever Ih-
nen das Problem/der Defekt aufzefallen ist?

Bei Elektrodefeliren: Worde die Srommleimng sowie die Maschine bersits von einem
Elekmrofachmann geprifi?

3. Additional information

IMCOMPLETELY FILED SERVICE FORMS CANNOT BE PROCESSED!

FOR GUAFANTEE CLAIMS PLEASE ADD A COPY OF YOUR. ORIGINAL SALES /
DELIVERY RECEIPT OTHERWISE IT CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.

FOR SPARE PART ORDERS PLEASE ADD TO THIS SERVICE FORM A COPY OF
THE RESPECTIVE EXPLODED DEAWING WITH THE REQUIRED SPARE BARTS
BEMNG MAREED CLEARLY AND UNMISTAEABLE.

THIS HELPS US TO IDENTIFY THE REQUIRED SPARE PARTS FASTLY AND ACCE-
LERATES THE HANDLING OF YOUR INQUIRY.

THANE YOU FOR. YOUR COOPERATION!

Bitte Beachten

UNVOLLSTANDIG AUSGEFULLTE FORMULARE KONNWEN NICHT BEARBEITET
WERDEN!

GARANTIEANTRAGE EKONNEN AUSSCHLIESSLICH UNTER BEILAGE DES
EAUFBELEGES/ABLIEFERBELEGES AKZEFTIERT WERDEN.

BEI ERSATZTEILBESTELLUNGEN LEGEN SIE DIESEM FORMULAR EINE KOPIE
DER. BETREFFENDEN ERSATZTEILZEICHNUNG BEI! MARKIEREN SIE DARAUF
DIE BENOTIGTEN ERSATZITEILE. DIES ERLEICHTERT UNS DIE IDENTIFIZIE-
RUNG UND EEMOGLICHT 50 EINE RASCHERE BEARBEITUNG.

VIELEN DANEK!
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SLEDOVANI VYROBKU/PRODUCT EXPERIENCE FORM

Sledovani vyrobku

Nase vyrobky sledujeme i po dodani k zakaz-
nikdm.

Pro jejich dalsi zlepSeni radi vyuzijeme vase
zkuSenosti z provozu tohoto stroje.

Problémy, které pfi provozu vznikly
Vadna funkce , kterd nastala pfi urcitych
podminkach

Zkusenosti, které mohou byt dilezité pro
ostatni uzivatele

Napiste ndm Vase zjiSténi a poslete je postou,
faxem ¢i e-mailem.

Moje poznamky/ My experiences:

Product experience form

We observe the quality of our delivered products
in the frame of a Quality Management policy.

Your opinion is essential for further product de-
velopment and product choice. Please let us
know about your:

A Impressions and suggestions for impro-
vement.

A experiences that may be useful for other
users and for product design

A Experiences with malfunctions that occur in
specific operation modes

We would like to ask you to note down your ex-
periences and observations and send them to us
via FAX, E-Mail or by post:

IJméno/Name:

Typ stroje/Product:

Datum nakupu/Purchase date:
Zakoupeno u/Purchased from:
Mij e-mail/My Email:

Diky za Vasi spolupraci!

Thank you for your kind cooperation!

KONTAKTNI ADRESA / CONTACTS:
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4 AUSTRIA
Fax 0043 7248 61116-6

service@holzmann-maschinen.at
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